The **Northwest Local Schools** met in regular session on the 20th day of November, 2023 at Northwest Local Board of Education, Hamilton County Ohio, with the following members present:

Nicole Taulbee Mark Gilbert Jim Detzel Christopher Heather Matt Tietsort

_____ moved passage of the following resolution:

Resolution Requesting the County Auditor to Make Advance Payment of Taxes
Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §321.34
Resolution

Whereas, the Ohio Revised Code allows a taxing authority to request payment from the County Auditor funds derived from taxes or other sources to the County Treasurer, which may be held on account of a local subdivision;

Therefore, be it resolved by the **Northwest Local School District**, Hamilton County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Auditor and the Treasurer of Hamilton County in accordance with Ohio Revised Code § 321.34, be requested to draw and pay to the **Northwest Local School District** upon the written request of Amy Wells, Treasurer, Elizabeth Whitt, Assistant Treasurer to the County Auditor, funds due in any settlement of collection year 2023 derived from taxes or other sources, payable to the County Treasurer to the account of the Northwest Local School District and lawfully applicable for the purposes of the 2024 or 2025 fiscal year.

Section 2. That the Treasurer of the Northwest Local School District shall forward to the County Auditor a certified copy of this resolution.

seconded the motion and the roll being called upon the question of adoption of the resolution, the vote resulted as follows:

AYE: NAY:

Passed:

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted on the 20th day of November, 2023, and a true and correct copy of excerpts from the minutes of the meeting at which said resolution was adopted, to the extent pertinent to consideration and adoption thereof.

The undersigned further certifies that a true and correct copies of said resolution, the Resolution Requesting the County Auditor to Make Advance Payment of Taxes Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §321.34 was certified to the Hamilton County Auditor on the 20th day of November, 2023.

	, CFO/Treasurer
	<u>RECEIPT</u>
The undersigned hereby foregoing resolution.	acknowledges receipt on this date of a certified copy of the
	Hamilton County Auditor